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§ 8:102 — —Purpose of exceptions to hearsay rule
§ 8:103 —Non-hearsay evidence
§ 8:104 —Non-assertive conduct

§ 8:105 —Multiple hearsay
§ 8:106 —Hearsay used to impeach witness credibility
§ 8:107 —Broad discretion

II. SAMPLE MOTIONS

§ 8:108 Motion to exclude speculative expert opinion
§ 8:109 Motion to exclude reference to non-called witnesses

§ 8:110 Motion to preclude non-chiropractor from giving
opinion on necessity of chiropractic treatment

§ 8:111 Motion to exclude evidence of computerized
valuations of plaintiff's business, with alternative
motion for a Lanigan hearing regarding the validity
of the methodology

§ 8:112 Motion to exclude testimony and opinions of medical
doctor

§ 8:113  Motion to exclude lay witness testimony (causation)

§ 8:114 Motion to exclude witness from courtroom prior to
testifying

§ 8:115 Motion to exclude testimony of witness for lack of
personal knowledge of subject matter

§ 8:116 Motion to exclude testimony of mediator

§ 8:117 Motion to exclude testimony of incompetent witness

§ 8:118 Opposition to motion to exclude lay witness evidence

§ 8:119 Opposition to motion to exclude expert witness
testimony (non-qualified)

§ 8:120 Opposition to motion to exclude comment regarding
exercise of privilege
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CHAPTER 9. TRIAL PRESENTATION

I. MOTION AUTHORITIES
A. MOTION TO PREVENT IMPROPER VOIR DIRE

§9:1 Suggested motion text

§ 9:2 Motion summary

§ 9:3 Supporting authorities—Improper voir dire

§ 9:4 —Preconditioning

§ 9:5 — —Preconditioning regarding dollar amount of
damages

§ 9:6 —Educating jury on the law

§ 9:7 —Other grounds

§ 9:8 Opposing authorities—Generally

B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE IMPROPER
ARGUMENT IN OPENING STATEMENT

§9:9 Suggested motion text

§9:10 Motion summary

§ 9:11 Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

§ 9:12 —Exclusion of prejudicial matter in opening statement

§ 9:13 —Other grounds

§ 9:14 Opposing authorities

C. MOTION TO BAR PREMATURE REBUTTAL TO
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

§ 9:15 Suggested motion text

§9:16 Motion summary

§ 9:17 Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

§ 9:18 —Order of proof

§ 9:19 Opposing authorities

D. MOTION TO EXCLUDE REFERENCE TO LOST
OR DESTROYED EVIDENCE

§ 9:20 Suggested motion text

§9:21 Motion summary

§ 9:22  Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

§ 9:23 —Exclusion of lost or destroyed evidence

§9:24 — —A note on tort of spoliation of evidence

§ 9:25 —Other grounds
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§ 9:26  Opposition citations—Generally
§ 9:27 —Other remedies

E. MOTION TO EXCLUDE ARBITRATION
EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS

§ 9:28 Suggested motion text
§ 9:29 Motion summary

§ 9:30 Supporting authorities—Limitation on arbitration
evidence

§ 9:31 —Other grounds
§ 9:32 Opposing authorities—Generally

F. MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
DAMAGES IN BIFURCATED TRIAL

§ 9:33  Suggested motion text

§9:34 Motion summary

§ 9:35 Supporting authorities—Statutory authority

§ 9:36 —Policy considerations

§ 9:37 —Other grounds

§ 9:38 Opposing authorities—Liability issues relevant to
damages

G. MOTION TO PRECLUDE “GOLDEN RULE
ARGUMENT”

§ 9:39  Suggested motion text
§ 9:40 Motion summary

§ 9:41 Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

§ 9:42 —Rejection of “golden rule argument”
§ 9:43 —Other grounds

H. MOTION TO EXCLUDE IMPROPER
TERMINOLOGY

§ 9:44 Suggested motion text
§ 9:45 Motion summary
§ 9:46 Supporting authorities—Confusing evidence

§ 9:47 —Terms containing legal conclusions

§ 9:48 —Testimony on ultimate issues—Exclusion of ultimate
issue evidence

§ 9:49 — —General admissibility of ultimate issue opinions

[Mass. G. Evid. § 704]
§ 9:50 —Preconditioning jury
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§ 9:51
§ 9:52
§ 9:53

L.

§ 9:54
§ 9:55
§ 9:56
§ 9:57
§ 9:58

—Usurping jury function

—Meaning of statute

Opposing authorities—Legal questions vs. ultimate
issues

MOTION TO SUBMIT JUROR QUESTIONNAIRE

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Generally
—Individual questioning required
Opposing authorities—Court’s discretion

II. SAMPLE MOTIONS

§ 9:59
§ 9:60
§ 9:61
§ 9:62
§ 9:63

§ 9:64
§ 9:65

§ 9:66

§ 9:67

Motion to exclude reference to lost or destroyed
evidence

Motion to allow use of jury questionnaire during voir
dire

Motion to exclude mediation evidence

Motion to preclude golden rule argument

Motion to exclude evidence of damages in bifurcated
trial

Motion to prevent improper voir dire

Motion to exclude improper argument during opening
statement

Motion to bar premature rebuttal to affirmative
defense

Opposition to motion for missing evidence instruction

CHAPTER 10. PERSONAL INJURY
MOTIONS

I. MOTION AUTHORITIES

A.

§ 10:1
§ 10:2
§ 10:3

§ 10:4
§ 10:5
§ 10:6
§ 10:7

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
COLLATERAL SOURCE PAYMENTS

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of collateral source evidence, generally

— —Prior judgment

— —Medical or liability policy payments
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§10:8
§ 10:9
§10:10
§ 10:11
§10:12

§ 10:13
§ 10:14
§ 10:15

§ 10:16
§10:17
§10:18

§ 10:19
§ 10:20
§ 10:21
§ 10:22
§ 10:23
§ 10:24
§ 10:25
§ 10:26
§ 10:27

§10:28
§10:29
§ 10:30

§ 10:31
§ 10:32

§ 10:33
§ 10:34
§ 10:35
§ 10:36

§ 10:37
§ 10:38
§ 10:39
§ 10:40

XXXIV
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— —Disability benefits

— —Workers compensation benefits

— —Other reimbursement

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Exception: medical malpractice
cases

—Not “wholly independent” source

—Relevant to issues in case

— —DMalingering

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
LIABILITY INSURANCE

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of liability insurance evidence

— —Evidence of defendant’s lack of insurance

—Irrelevant

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Cross-examination

—Where relevant to issues or otherwise admissible

—Non-prejudicial references to insurance

—To prove ownership or employment

MOTION TO EXCLUDE SETTLEMENT
EVIDENCE

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of settlement evidence used to show
liability

— —Settlement negotiations

— —Settlement with third party

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Purpose other than to show
liability—Admission against interest

— —Bias or prejudice

— —Contract issues

— —Impeachment

— —State of mind
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MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF OTHER

D.

§ 10:41
§ 10:42
§ 10:43

§ 10:44
§ 10:45

§ 10:46
§ 10:47

§ 10:48
§ 10:49
§ 10:50
§ 10:51
§ 10:52

§ 10:53

§ 10:54
§ 10:55

§ 10:56
§ 10:57
§ 10:58

§ 10:59
§ 10:60
§ 10:61

§ 10:62
§ 10:63

§ 10:64

§ 10:65
§ 10:66

§ 10:67

ACCIDENTS, CLAIMS OR LAWSUITS

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of prior-accident evidence—Absence of
prior accidents

— —Prior accident evidence used to prove negligence

— —Lack of similarity: dangerous condition /
defective products

— —Irrelevant

—Exclusion of subsequent accident evidence

—Other claims or lawsuits

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Evidence of prior accidents—
Court’s discretion

— —Similarity: dangerous condition/defective
products

— —Notice

—Evidence of subsequent accidents—Dangerous
condition

— —Relevant

—Admissibility of other claims—Generally

— —Other grounds

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
SUBSEQUENT REPAIRS

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of subsequent repair evidence—
Inadmissible to show negligence

— —Other grounds
Opposing authorities—Relevant to issues
—Strict products liability

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
STATUTE VIOLATION

Suggested motion text
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§ 10:68
§ 10:69

§ 10:70
§ 10:71
§ 10:72
§ 10:73
§ 10:74

§10:75
§ 10:76
§ 10:77
§10:78
§10:79
§ 10:80

§ 10:81
§ 10:82
§ 10:83

§ 10:84
§ 10:85
§ 10:86
§ 10:87
§ 10:88

§ 10:89

§ 10:90
§ 10:91
§ 10:92

§ 10:93
§ 10:94
§ 10:95
§ 10:96
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Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of traffic citation evidence, generally

—Not proximate cause

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Proximate cause

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE THAT
DRIVER WAS UNLICENSED

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Not evidence of negligence
—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Proof of negligence
—Relevant to issues

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
FAILURE TO WEAR SEAT BELT

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of seat-belt evidence

— —Defendant’s burden unchanged by seatbelt laws

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Where use would have reduced
injuries

—Mandatory seatbelt laws

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

Suggested motion text
Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of alcohol evidence, generally

— —Lack of foundation—Blood alcohol tests

—Exclusion in automobile cases—Consumption by
driver where no impairment tip
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§10:97
§10:98
§ 10:99
§10:100
§10:101
§ 10:102
§10:103
§ 10:104

§ 10:105
§ 10:106
§ 10:107

J.

§ 10:108
§ 10:109
§ 10:110

§ 10:111
§ 10:112

§ 10:113
§ 10:114
§ 10:115
§ 10:116
§ 10:117
§ 10:118
§ 10:119
§ 10:120

K.

§ 10:121
§10:122
§10:123

§ 10:124
§ 10:125

— —Inebriation as causation of accident

—Habit of general intemperance

—Blood alcohol level and blood tests, generally

— —Delay in testing

— —Lack of foundation

— —Expert opinion

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Where relevant to issues—
Driving under the influence of alcohol as proof of
negligence

— —Where relevant to issues—Witness perceptions

— —Witness perceptions

—Instruction on intoxication

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF PRIOR
D.U.L

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of crimes evidence used for
impeachment—Generally

— —Exclusion of arrests and misdemeanor
convictions

— —Where probative value outweighed by risk of
undue prejudice

—Exclusion of D.U.IL. evidence where used to prove
improper conduct—Generally

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Generally

—Impeachment

— —Use of felony convictions for impeachment
expressly allowed

—Relevant to issues

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF PARTY’S
HEALTH OR INJURIES WHERE NOT AT ISSUE

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of evidence of party’s health or injuries
where not at issue
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§ 10:126
§ 10:127

L.

§ 10:128
§ 10:129
§ 10:130

§ 10:131
§10:132
§10:133
§10:134
§ 10:135
§ 10:136
§ 10:137
§ 10:138
§ 10:139
§ 10:140
§ 10:141
§ 10:142
§ 10:143
§ 10:144

§ 10:145
§ 10:146
§ 10:147
§ 10:148
§ 10:149
§ 10:150
§ 10:151
§ 10:152

M.

§ 10:153
§ 10:154
§ 10:155

§ 10:156
§ 10:157
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—Other grounds
Opposing authorities—Relevant to issues in case

MOTION TO EXCLUDE ACCIDENT
RECONSTRUCTION AND BIOMECHANIC
EVIDENCE

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Excluding accident
reconstruction evidence—Generally

— —Incomplete facts/speculation

— —Improper foundation or qualification

— —Vehicle speed determinations

—Excluding biomechanic evidence

— —“Finite element analysis” tests

— —“Pattern of injury” tests

—Low-speed impact automobile cases

— —Excluding “delta v” testimony

— —Challenging “plopping into a chair” testimony

— —“Human crash test dummy” testimony

— —Photographs depicting “no damage” to vehicles

— —Other unreliable tests

Opposition—Tests and scientific testimony, generally

—Accident reconstruction evidence—Proper basis for
opinion

— —Test not offered as accident reconstruction

— —Cumulative of other evidence

— —Vehicle speed

— —Skid mark analysis

— —Point of impact

— —Photographs depicting “no damage” to vehicles

—Biomechanic evidence—Cases where admitted

—A note on opposing motions to exclude low-impact
tests

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF
PARTY’S FINANCIAL STATUS

Suggested motion text
Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally
—Exclusion of financial status evidence, generally
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§ 10:158
§ 10:159
§ 10:160
§ 10:161

§ 10:162

N.

§ 10:163
§ 10:164
§ 10:165

§ 10:166
§ 10:167

§ 10:168
§ 10:169
§ 10:170
§10:171

O.

§ 10:172
§ 10:173
§ 10:174

§ 10:175
§ 10:176
§ 10:177

§10:178
§10:179
§ 10:180
§ 10:181

P.

§ 10:182
§ 10:183
§ 10:184

§ 10:185
§ 10:186

— —Defendant’s financial status

—Punitive damages cases

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Relevant to issues—
Generally

— —Necessary to support punitive damages claim

MOTION TO EXCLUDE TAX EVIDENCE

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Exclusion of tax evidence—Tax implications on
damages

— —Failure to file a tax return

—Tax implications in wrongful death cases

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Relevant to issues

MOTION TO EXCLUDE LIABILITY OR FAULT
EVIDENCE

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

—Admitted matters, generally

—Admission of fault—Admissions made during
settlement negotiations

— —Inadmissible legal opinions by lay witnesses

—Other grounds

Opposing authorities—Relevance

—Admission of fault

MOTION TO EXCLUDE IMPROPER DAMAGE
EVIDENCE

Suggested motion text
Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Unpleaded, undisputed or
surprise claims—Unpleaded matters

— —Undisputed matters
— —Surprise claims
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§ 10:187
§10:188
§10:189

§ 10:190
§ 10:191
§ 10:192
§ 10:193

§ 10:194
§ 10:195
§ 10:196
§ 10:197
§ 10:198
§ 10:199

Q.

§ 10:200
§ 10:201
§ 10:202

§ 10:203
§ 10:204
§ 10:205

§ 10:206
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— —Amounts in excess of stated damages

—Speculative damages, generally

—Statutory limitations on damages—Punitive
damages

— —Wrongful death [M.G.L. ¢. 229, 2]

—Lost profits

—Punitive damages

Opposing authorities—Unpleaded or denied claims—
Court’s discretion

— —Estoppel

— —Denied claims

—Speculative damages—Generally

— —Weight vs. admissibility

— —“Reasonably certain” damages

—Punitive damages

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF PARTY’S
IMMIGRATION STATUS

Suggested motion text

Motion summary

Supporting authorities—Exclusion of prejudicial
evidence, generally

—Exclusion of irrelevant evidence, generally

— —Unpleaded issues

—Immigration status is irrelevant to issue of
liability

Opposing authorities—Admissible where relevant-
with limiting instruction

II. SAMPLE MOTIONS

§ 10:207

§ 10:208
§ 10:209

§ 10:210
§ 10:211

§ 10:212
§ 10:213
§ 10:214
§ 10:215
§ 10:216

x1

Motion to exclude evidence of collateral source
payments

Motion to exclude evidence of defendant’s liability

Motion to admit evidence of laboratory testing
regarding firearm residue

Motion to exclude surveillance video

Motion to exclude evidence of subsequent remedial
measures

Motion to exclude evidence of statute violation

Motion to exclude evidence of failure to pay taxes

Motion to exclude settlement evidence

Motion to exclude liability insurance evidence

Motion to exclude evidence of plaintiff’s financial
status
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§ 10:217
§ 10:218
§ 10:219

§ 10:220
§ 10:221

§ 10:222
§ 10:223

§ 10:224

Motion to exclude evidence of defendant’s prior DUI

Motion to exclude evidence of prior traffic citations

Motion to exclude improper damage evidence
(speculative evidence of lost profits)

Motion to exclude evidence regarding prior accident

Motion to exclude evidence regarding party’s prior
injuries

Opposition to motion to exclude evidence of
subsequent repairs

Opposition to motion to exclude evidence of
defendant’s financial status

Motion to exclude that driver was unlicensed
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